In an attempt to achieve the objectives, thirteen research questions with corresponding 

thirteen null hypotheses were formulated to guide the study. Quasi-experimental design involving 

pretest, posttest control group was employed. The population of the study comprised of one 

hundred and ninety two (192) of test anxious students, comprising of 82 males and 110 females 

students from three (3) staff secondary schools. Out of which a sample of forty five TA students 

(22 males and 23 females) were purposively drawn from three schools (Bayero University Staff

[...]

also different compared to TA and performance as against the current study that seeks to find 

ways of reducing the types of symptoms of TA. 

Mahmood and Rana (2010) also investigated the relationship between TA and academic 

performance of students at the postgraduate level. Four hundred and fourteen (414) students in 

Lahore University, Pakistan participated in the study. The study found that a significant negative 

relationship existed between TA scores and students’ performance scores. Result showed that a 

cognitive factor (cognitive) contributes more in TA than affective fact (psychological).

[...]

groups received treatments while another served as control group. There was pre-test for the 

entire groups before treatment and post-test after the treatment.  

3.3  Population and Sample 

3.3.1 Population of the Study  

The population of the study consists of two hundred and ninety two (292) identified as test 

anxious students, selected from three (3) senior staff secondary schools two (SSS II) in Kano, 

Nigeria. After administering the instrument titled, Student Test Anxiety Inventory (STAI), it was 

estimated that, there were one hundred and ninety two (192) students who indicated the high 

symptoms of test anxiety dimensions on the instrument (STAI).Based on the three (3) categorized 

tertiary institutions in Kano namely; Universities, Colleges of Education and Polytechnics. The 

secondary schools are meant for the staff children of the institutions.

[...]

Grand Total                94                                                98            192            

Source: Schools’ Principal 

98

3.3.2 Sample Size 

The schools are co-education staff secondary schools, that comprised of one hundred and ninety 

two (192) identified male and female test anxious students from Senior Staff Secondary Schools 

two (SSS II): Bayero University, Kano Staff Model Secondary School (BUKSMSS), has thirty 

one (31) males and thirty three (33) females. Federal College of Education Staff Secondary